505932326 02/24/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5979044

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. (AS SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO LASALLE NATIONAL BANK), AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	02/24/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	STERICYCLE, INC.
Street Address:	2355 WAUKEGAN ROAD
City:	BANNOCKBURN
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60015

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5641423
Patent Number:	5609820
Patent Number:	5035858
Patent Number:	5226065
Patent Number:	5106594
Patent Number:	5709842
Patent Number:	5508004
Patent Number:	5833922
Patent Number:	5830419
Patent Number:	D358327
Patent Number:	6248985
Application Number:	09571783

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)444-8857

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7043432000

Email: twitcher@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: TERRY L. WITCHER, SENIOR PARALEGAL

Address Line 1: MCGUIREWOODS LLP

PATENT

505932326 REEL: 051908 FRAME: 0581

	201 N. TRYON STREET, SUITE 3000 CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2068279-1025		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TERRY L. WITCHER, SENIOR PARALEGAL		
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Terry L. Witcher		
DATE SIGNED:	02/24/2020		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		
Total Attachments: 7			
source=Patent Release - Reel 012322 F	Frame 0013#page1.tif		
source=Patent Release - Reel 012322 Frame 0013#page2.tif			
source=Patent Release - Reel 012322 Frame 0013#page3.tif			
source=Patent Release - Reel 012322 Frame 0013#page4.tif			
source=Patent Release - Reel 012322 Frame 0013#page5.tif			
source=Patent Release - Reel 012322 Frame 0013#page6.tif			
source=Patent Release - Reel 012322 F	Frame 0013#page7.tif		

NOTICE OF RELEASE OF AMENDED AND RESTATED PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

Dated as of February 24, 2020

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The lien and security interest evidenced by that certain Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreement dated as of October 9, 2001 made by STERICYCLE, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"), having its chief executive office at 2355 Waukegan Road, Bannockburn, Illinois 60015, in favor of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. (as successor in interest to LASALLE NATIONAL BANK), as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent") having an office located at 101 N. Tryon Street, NC1-001-05-45, Charlotte, North Carolina 28255, which was duly recorded on November 27, 2001, at Reel 012322, Frame 0013 in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any other right, title or interest granted to the Administrative Agent in the patents and patent applications set forth on SCHEDULE I attached hereto is hereby re-assigns to the Grantor any right, title or interest it may have in or to any of the patents and patent applications set forth on SCHEDULE I.

[Signature page follows.]

127479537

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

Acknowledged and accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative

Agent

By: // (Name: Michael Contreras

Title: Director

SCHEDULE I

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

See attached.

Item 1: Patents

Title	Country	App. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	<u>Issue</u> Date
Method and Apparatus Rendering Medical	USA	08/466,088	06/06/95	5,641,423	06/24/97
Materials Safe	USA	08/480,879	06/07/95	5,609,820	03/11/97
	Canada	2,079,331	03/28/91		Pending
	Canada.	2,079,332	03/28/91		Pending
	EPO	91907495.5	03/28/91		Pending
	EPO	91908103.4	03/28/91		Pending
	Canada	2,086,124	07/03/9		Pending
Method For Disinfecting Medical Materials	USA	07/530,438	06/01/90	5,035,858	07/30/91
Device For Disinfecting Medical Materials	USA	07/698,594	05/10/91	5,226,065	07/06/93
Method For Disinfecting Medical Materials	Canada	2027392	10/11/90	2027392	01/14/97
money man	Japan	2-515575	10/15/90		Pending
Apparatus and Method	USA	07/586,442	09/21/90	5,106,594	04/21/92
For Processing Medical Waste	USA	07/903,906	06/25/92	5,709,842	01/20/98
	USA	08/177,803	01/06/94	5,508,004	04/16/96
	USA	08/485,480	06/07/95	5,833,922	11/10/98
	USA	08/486,394	06/07/95	5,830,419	11/03/98
	Australia	85449/91	09/18/91	642533	03/07/94
	Canada	2069430	09/18/91	2069430	12/22/98
	EPO	91917216.3	09/18/91	0502164	04/28/99
	France	91917216.3	09/18/91	0502164	04/28/99
	Hong Kong	98112874.9	09/18/91	HK1011621	08/04/00
	Hungary	P9201696	09/18/91	212818	01/28/97
	Ireland	920862	03/18/92		Pending

Title	Country	App. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Apparatus and Method For Processing Medical Waste	Japan	3-515692	09/18/91	A SELVE 1700	Pending
reasec	Mexico	921455	03/31/92	177232	03/15/95
	Mexico	947607	03/31/92	Pending	
	Russian Fed.	5052770.13	09/18/91	2082436	06/27/97
	South Korea	701203/92	09/18/91	194406	02/09/99
	U.K.	91917216.3	09/18/91	0502164	04/28/99
Steritub Container	USA	29/018,693	02/14/94	D 358,327	05/16/95
Apparatus and Method for the Disinfection of	USA	09/238,525	01/27/99	6,248,985	06/19/01
Medical Waste in a Continuous Manner	USA	09/571,783	05/16/00		Pending
Continuous Mannei	Brazil	PI9806362-6	06/01/98		Pending
	Canada	2334398	05/25/99		Pending
	EPO	99925830.4	05/25/99		Pending
	Hong Kong	01102800.5	05/25/99		Pending
	Japan	2000-551820	05/25/99		Pending
	Mexico	011846	05/25/99		Pending
	South Africa	20006488	05/25/99		Pending
	South Korea	20007013570	05/25/99		Pending

Item 2: Patent Licenses

	The state of the s	Licensee	Technology	Expiration
Country United States	Licensor IIT Research	Stericycle	ETD Technology	Last of patents to expire
United States	Institute Technology 2100, L.P.	Stericycle	Chemclave Technology (this license is inactive; plant closed, technology not employed)	12-21-03
Mexico	Stericycle	Medam S.A.	ETD Technology	5/07 with options to renew
Brazil	Stericycle	Companihia Auxiliar de Viacaoe Obras	ETD Technology	Life of applicable patents or 10 years, whichever is longer
South Africa	Stericycle	(CAVO) Evertrade Medical	ETD Technology	Life of applicable

		Waste (Pty) Ltd		patents or 10 years, whichever is longer
Australia	Stericycle	Stericorp, Ltd.	ETD Technology	Life of applicable patents or 10 years, whichever is longer
Japan	Stericycle.	Aso Cement Co., Ltd. and Aso Mining Co., Ltd.	ETD Technology	Life of applicable patents or 10 years, whichever is longer
Saudi Arabia	Stericycle	Arabian Medical Waste Management Company	ETD Technology	Life of applicable patents or 10 years, whichever is longer
Argentina	Stericycle	Medicina Ambiental SA	ETD Technology	Life of applicable patents or 10 years, whichever is longer

PATENTS TO BE FILED WITH THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Patents

Apparatus and Method
for the Disinfection of
Medical Waste in a
Continuous Manner

USA	09/238,525	01/27/99	6,248,985	06/19/01
USA	09/571,783	05/16/00		Pending
Brazil	PI9806362-6	06/01/98		Pending
Canada	2334398	05/25/99		Pending.
EPO	99925830.4	05/25/99		Pending
Hong Kong	01102800.5	05/25/99		Pending
Japan	2000-551820	05/25/99		Pending
Mexico	011846	05/25/99		Pending
South Africa	20006488	05/25/99		Pending
South Korea	20007013570	05/25/99		Pending

CH1 23

PATENT REEL: 051908 FRAME: 0589

RECORDED: 02/24/2020